MERSEY ROADS CLUB
24 HOUR RESULT 2022

Event held for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials
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24 Hour National Champions 2022

Nick Tarmey
Velo Club Venta Vive Le Velo
516.56 miles 445.82 miles

Photographs courtesy of Kimroy Photography
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Name

Steph Mottram
Joanna Cebrat
Rebecca Wilson

Rose Price

Name

Nick Tarmey
Doug Hart
Charlie Stewart
lan Holbrook
Ben Goodwin
Greg Elwell
David Greenwood
Andrew Askwith
Stuart Edwards
Jez Shotter
Sean Sanders
Matt Seward

Ben Cox

Andrew Brookfield

lain Bell
Miles Haslam

Roger Squire

Women’s Result

Club

Vive Le Velo

Bury Clarion CC

Rye & District Wheelers CC

Born to Bike - Bridgtown Cycles

Men’s Result

Club

Velo Club Venta

Ilkley CC
HuntBikeWheels.com

Stone Wheelers CC

Fibrax Wrexham RC

Halifax Imperial Wheelers
Rye & District Wheelers CC
Vive Le Velo

Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
Brighton Excelsior CC
Drighlington BC

Thanet RC

Fibrax Wrexham RC
Liverpool Century RC
Abergavenny RC

Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Fibrax Wrexham RC

Miles
445.82
425.23
366.54
265.04

Miles

516.56
475.52
472.15
469.25
457.87
453.42
422.33
421.29
420.31
417.52
407.25
403.75
396.94
394.05
392.67
377.70
374.89



Place
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Name

Scott Chalmers
Graham Mann
Ken MacEwen
Dave Minter
Lawrence Webster
Chris Shaw

Jon Marsden
Geraint Catherall
Adrian Lee
Michael Wallis

Donald Maclean
Mark Leadbetter
Brigid Night

Chris Hanson-Jones

Fibrax Wrexham RC

Club
Magspeed Racing
Hainault RC

Pro Endurance Coaching

Audax UK
Aberdeen Wheelers
Fenland Clarion CC
Mersey Roads Club
Anfield BC

Reading CC

Derby Mercury RC

Tandem Result

Flying Kippers
Flying Kippers
Frodsham Wheelers

Frodsham Wheelers

Men’s Team Result

Ben Goodwin, Ben Cox, Roger Squire

No team finished

Women’s Team Result

Miles

365.44
348.07
342.97
337.76
328.82
328.29
327.19
321.18
287.55
219.12

388.38

334.88

1229.70



Charles Kitson Banbury Star Cyclists' Club DNF

Bob Richards Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA DNF
Philip Wade Clitheroe Bike Club DNF
Amanda Lane North Dock Dredgers Tri DNF
Dominic Smith Baines Racing DNF
Paul Revell Barrow Central Wheelers DNF
Toby Williams Velotik Racing Team DNF
Michelle Lee Royal Dean Forest Cycle Club DNF
Jim Henderson Southport CC DNF
Dean Lubin Team Vision Racing - Silverhook DNF
Jonathan Shubert FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) RT DNF
Adam Rogers Eastbourne Rovers CC DNF
John Mulvey UpShift Nutrition Race Team DNF
Robbie Mitchell Auchencrow Thistle CC DNF

Apologies received from

Harry Cowley Chester RC DNS
Guy Stapleford Mersey Roads Club DNS
Adam Whittaker FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) RT DNS
Tim McEvoy FTP ( Fulfil The Potential ) RT DNS

Joe Gorman Arctic Aircon RT DNS



CYCLING TIME TRIALS

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS

Awards are determined by Cycling Time Trials.

Nick Tarmey, Velo Club Venta, 516.56 miles
RTTC Medallion, Championship Trophy & Cap
Doug Hart, llkley CC, 475.52 miles

Charlie Stewart, HuntBikeWheels.com, 472.15 miles

Steph Mottram, Vive Le Velo, 445.82 miles
RTTC Medallion, Championship Trophy & Cap
Joanna Cebrat, Bury Clarion CC, 425.23 miles

MEN
1st
znd

RTTC Medallion
3rd

RTTC Medallion
WOMEN
1st
2nd

RTTC Medallion
TEAM AWARDS

First Team of three men
Fibrax Wrexham RC
Ben Goodwin, Ben Cox, Roger Squire

Age Group Awards
Name

A 40-44 Nick Tarmey
Joanna Cebrat

B 45-49 Doug Hart

C 50-54 lan Holbrook

D 55-59 David Greenwood
Rebecca Wilson

E 60-64 Miles Haslam

G 70-74

Graham Mann

1229.70 miles
Club Miles
Velo Club Venta 516.56
Bury Clarion CC 425.23
likley CC 475.52
Stone Wheelers CC 469.25
Rye & District Wheelers CC 422.33
Rye & District Wheelers CC 366.54
Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles 377.70
Hainault RC 348.07
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10
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12
13
14

15

Place

Name

Nick Tarmey

lan Holbrook
Doug Hart

Greg Elwell
Joanna Cebrat
David Greenwood
Andrew Askwith
Stuart Edwards
Graham Mann
Rebecca Wilson
Miles Haslam
Sean Sanders
lain Bell

Roger Squire

Chris Shaw

Name

Donald Mclean &
Mark Leadbetter
Brigid Night &

Chris Hanson-Jones

VTTA Result

Club

Velo Club Venta

Stone Wheelers CC

Ilkley CC

Halifax Imperial Wheelers
Bury Clarion CC

Rye & District Wheelers CC
Vive Le Velo

Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA
Hainault RC

Rye & District Wheelers CC
Buxton CC/Sett Valley Cycles
Drighlington BC
Abergavenny RC

Fibrax Wrexham RC

Fenland Clarion CC

VTTA Tandem Result

Club
Flying Kippers

Frodsham Wheelers

+/-
+147.51
+126.92
+120.78
+95.73
+93.96
+93.58
+92.54
+91.56
+89.85
+72.94
+72.02
+61.72
+40.94
+32.56

+6.84

+52.73

+4.20



V.T.T.A. CHAMPIONSHIP AWARDS
All awards are determined by the VITA

Overall VTTA Results

1st on Standard: CW Cooke Cup

Nick Tarmey, Velo Club Venta, +147.51 miles

2nd on Standard

lan Holbrook, Stone Wheelers CC, +126.92 miles

3rd on Standard

Doug Hart, llkley CC, +120.78 miles

4th on Standard

Greg Elwell, Halifax Imperial Wheelers, +95.73 miles

Men’s Championship

National Men’s: Champion Gold medal and championship jersey
Nick Tarmey, Velo Club Venta, +147.51 miles

2" on Standard: Silver medal

lan Holbrook, Stone Wheelers CC, +126.92 miles

3" on Standard: Bronze medal

Doug Hart, llkley CC, +120.78 miles

Women’s Championship

National Women'’s: Gold medal and championship jersey
Joanna Cebrat, Bury Clarion CC +93.66 miles

2" on Standard: Silver medal

Rebecca Wilson, Rye & District Wheelers CC, +72.94 miles
3™ on Standard: Bronze medal — none finished

First Tandem on Standard: Gold medals
Donald Mclean & Mark Leadbetter, Flying Kippers, +52.73 miles

First Club Team of three riders on Standard: Medals
None finished

First Group Team of three riders on Standard: Medals
Yorkshire +309.05 miles
Doug Hart, Greg Elwell, Andrew Askwith



Mersey Roads Club Awards

Percy Brazendale Cup +£150
The competitor completing the greatest solo distance
Nick Tarmey, Velo Club Venta, 516.56 miles

2nd Doug Hart Ilkley CC 475.52 £100
3rd Charlie Stewart HuntBikeWheels.com 472.15 £80
Turner Cup +£150

The woman completing the greatest solo distance
Steph Mottram, Vive Le Velo, 445.82 miles

2nd Joanna Cebrat Bury Clarion CC 425.23 £100
3rd Rebecca Wilson Rye & District Wheelers CC 366.54 £80

Booth Memorial Shield +£40 each
The three riders from a team with the greatest aggregate distance
Fibrax Wrexham RC: Ben Goodwin, Ben Cox, Roger Squire, 1229.70
miles

The Johnson Trophy
Awarded to the tandem or tandem trike pair covering the greatest
distance
Donald Maclean & Mark Leadbetter, Flying Kippers, 388.38 miles

Mick Potts Memorial Prize +£40
the rider aged 50 or over with the greatest mileage
lan Holbrook, Stone Wheelers CC, 469.25 miles

Whinnerah Memorial Trophy
property of the Barrow Central Wheelers
Fastest VTITA member on standard
Nick Tarmey, Velo Club Venta, +147.51 miles



The Minto Trophy

Awarded to the rider with the greatest distance from a Yorkshire based

club
Doug Hart, llkley CC
475.52 miles

Calcutta Cup

Rider with the greatest distance from a club in the Liverpool DC
Ben Goodwin, Fibrax Wrexham RC

457.87 miles

Charlie Taylor Memorial Trophy
The rider whose finishing distance is closest to 352 miles

Graham Mann, Hainault RC

348.07 miles

Volunteering at the 24 Hour

We're only able to keep this event going with the continued support of
the many volunteers who take time out of their weekend to help. We
are extremely grateful to everyone listed below and hope you all are

too. Without these people we would literally have no race.

If you were out this year and felt inspired to come and help next year
let us know. All levels of experience welcome.

David & Debbie Williams
Bob & Ruth Williams
Nick Lang

Sam Williams
Barry Williams
Lorna Harper

Edwin Hargraves
Alan Rowen

Alan Winn

Andy & Diane White
Andy Wooley

Bob Jump

Brian Griffiths

Brian Parry

Charles Russell

Christine & Phillip Minto

Christine Roberts

Dave & Jenny York
Dave Drew

Dave Stokes

Ellie Howarth

Frances Owen

Geoff & Sandra Chaplin

Geoff Manson



Gordon Pierce
Harold Heyworth

lan Kellaway
lan Price
Janet Tebutt
Jim Ithell

Jim Williams

Jimmy Carroll

John Kay

John Wafer

Kate Wooder

Dominic McGuiness
Martin & Alison Purser
Mike Wigley

Funding The Race

North Shropshire Wheelers
Paul Modern

Port Sunlight Wheelers
Richard & Jackie Haigh
Rob Newton

Sam Crossley

Stan Elmitt

Stewart Smith

It has been a tradition, since 1937, that the 24 Hour event is funded by
subscriptions from interested individuals, clubs and other organisations.
These generous donations and the enthusiastic support of subscribers
continue to be a valued feature of our event. This year’s subscribers are
listed below with our acknowledgement and sincere thanks.

Joe Applegarth
Phil Ashbourn
Alan Atherton
Colin Baldwin
David Barry

Lynne & Steve Biddulph
Joyce Blow

Doug Booker
Rosemary Boyes
Taff Brissenden
Michael Broadwith
Ann Butterworth
David Carter

Alan Colburn

David Conlan

Yyvonne Crane
Les Davies
John Falconer
John Gills
David Grant
Malcolm Green
Helen Gresty
Brian Griffiths
Ken Hall
Tommy Hall
Sheila Hardy
John Hatfield
Harold Heyworth
Jim Hopper
Jim Ithell

George & Brenda Jackson
Malcolm Jones

John Joynson

Harry Knipe

John Leach

David Lewis

Chris Lowe

Eric Millington

Gill Morrison
Thomas Mottershead
Steph Mottram
Fergus Muir
Raymond Newton

Gerry Oliver



Keith & Pippa Orum
Johnny & Carol Pardoe
Den Pitchford

Norman & Sylvia Powell
John Pugh

Martin & Alison Purser

Paul Reynolds

In memory
John F Arnold
Karl Austin
Peter & Tommy Barlow
Bernard Blow
Peter Boyes
Nick Carter
Bob Coward
Dougie Clark
Beryl Denman
Dave Denman
Ben Elliott
Richard Elliot
Bill Finn

Stan France

Clubs & Associations
24 Hour Fellowship
Anfield BC

Barrow Central Wheelers

Martyn Roach

Alan & Christine Roberts
Roger & Pam Sewell
Neville Shenton

Guy Stapleford

Mike Stoaling

Dave Stokes

Jim Gresty
Shelagh Hargraves
Arthur Head

Les Heald
Margaret Hopper
Keith Hyatt

Mike Johnson

Alf Jones

George Kay

Les Lowe
Norman Maggs
Tommy Melia
Sam Moffatt

Brian Morrison

Congleton CC

Halifax Imperial Wheelers
Hounslow & District
Wheelers

Heather Swift
Liz Taylor
Janet Tebbutt
Cliff Tremaine
Dave Unsworth
Brian Waine

Helen & Tony Waine

Frank Mumford
Damon Peacock
Guy Pullan
Chris Shepherd
Alec Smith

Dave Stapleton
John Taylor

Ira Thomas

Jim & Anne Turner
Ronnie Webster
Janet Williams
John Williams

JR Williams

Mersey Roads Club
Merseyside Ladies CA



Event Organiser:
JON WILLIAMS
6 Balfour Road, Prenton, Merseyside CH43 4UD
Tel: 0151 653 7870 / 07753 612 619
email: oggy_merseyroads@hotmail.com

Well from the extreme of heat last year to the extremes of rain this year

we certainly like to keep you on your toes. Resilience and perseverance

are absolutely key to finishing an event like this and all our finishers this
yearly certainly showed that!

Thanks to everyone who came to help this year it was a particular
struggle to get enough volunteers this year so we can’t thank those of
you who came to help enough. Without you it would be impossible to
have the event. Thanks to all those who continue to support the event
financially too. A particular mention to the family of John Taylor, who

many of you will know as an avid supporter of 24 hour events, who sadly
passed away recently. There were many generous donations in his
memory and we hope that they will be able to help support the event to
keep going for years to come.

Yours in sport
Jon

Look forward to seeing you all at the 2023 event on
Saturday 22" & Sunday 23™ July 2023



Future of the Mersey Roads 24

Unfortunately, the Mersey Roads Cub no longer has enough
members to maintain this event to our high standards. The level
of work required is becoming unmanageable by our current team.

We are happy to organise the event in 2023 but we are hoping
that we can recruit 3 people to be co-organisers for the event. The
idea would be to split the work required between these people
with our support. Passing on our experience and knowledge to
help them. If we can do this, we would be happy to continue to
help for another year or 2 until the new team are happy and
confident for us to take more of a back seat.

We are hoping to find people able to look to the future of the 24
and save the event from demise as has happened to all other 24s
around the country. If you are up for getting involved please
contact us.

If we are unable to recruit this team then unfortunately it is
looking extremely likely that 2023 will be the final Mersey Roads
24 Hour.



Men’s Team Champions: Fibrax Wrexham RC
Ben Goodwin, Roger Squire, Ben Cox

Hope to have a Women’s Team photo again to put here next year!
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https://lwww.kimroy-photograpahy.co.uk

Congratulations to the Champions
Nick Tarmey & Steph Mottram
and all the competitors.

See you all againin 2023




Doug Hart, likley CC Charlie Stewart, HuntBikeWheels.com
475.52 miles 472.15 miles

27d Woman 3'"YWoman

Joanna Cebrat, Bury Clarion CC Rebecca Wilson,
425.23 miles Rye & District Wheelers CC
366.54 miles



